amount not less than 50% of  the aggregate commitment. The interest rate swap agreements provide for payment of  an
annual fixed rate. In return, Pawnee receives payment of  a LIBOR based floating rate amount.  The interest rate swaps
are intended to offset a portion of  the variable interest rate risk on the credit facility.  See note 14 for more information
relating to interest rate swaps associated with this credit facility.

Lease-Win finances its activities using both fixed rate and floating rate funds.   All of  Lease-Win’s $1.1 million lease
financing is at the floating rate. Lease-Win has the right to fix the rate on all its floating rate debt at the bank’s prime rate
plus 2.125% (2008 - 0.75%) (see note 11 for further disclosure of  facility and rates).  The leases financed through
securitization can be financed at fixed or floating rate.   As at December 31, 2009, approximately $755,000 of  Lease-Win’s
$14.6 million securitized gross lease receivables were funded on a floating rate basis.  See note 5 for effective interest rate
on securitization facilities.  See note 11 for effective interest rates on the credit facilities.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to hypothetical changes in market interest rates and their potential
impact on the Fund for the year-ended December 31, 2009:

+100 bps -100 bps
($thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense 158 (158)
Increase (decrease) in net income (123) 123

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to hypothetical changes in market interest rates and their potential
impact on the Fund for the year-ended December 31, 2008:

+100 bps -100 bps
($thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense 121 (121)
Increase (decrease) in net income (95) 95

90145 Chesswood 09 AR:90145 Chesswood 09 AR  3/23/10  11:40 AM  Page 83

82

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

The following are the principal payments and maturities of  significant financial liabilities:

($ thousands) 2010 2011 2012 Total
Lease-Win’s lease financing  $421 $422 $240 $1,083
Pawnee’s lease financing credit facility (1) - 36,186 - 36,186
Convertible debentures (2) - 3,500 - 3,500
Total $421 $40,108 $240 $40,769

(1) Pawnee’s lease financing credit facility is a line-of-credit, as such the balance can fluctuate.  The interest rate is also
floating, thus the interest payments are dependent on the balance of  the line-of-credit and interest rate at any point
of  time.

(2) Subsequent to year-end, the $3.5 million convertible debenture was converted to Fund Units.

e) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk of  loss due to changes in the foreign exchange rates and the volatility of  foreign exchange
rates.  The Fund is exposed to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar as significant cash flows are generated in the U.S. and